Table 3 (Continued)
Alloy UNS No. Temper
Cold
Extrudability Machinability Brazeability
Weldability
General corrosion resistance Stress-corrosion resistanceworkability Gas welding Arc welding Spot welding
H38 C B C C A A A A A
H39 C B C C A A A A A
5052 A95052 O A B D C A A B A A
H32 B B D C A A A A A
H34 B B C C A A A A A
H36 C B C C A A A A A
H38 C B C C A A A A A
5056 A95056 O A C D D C A B A(a) B(a)
H111 A C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H12, H32 B C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H14, H34 B C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H18, H38 C C C D C A A A(a) C(a)
H192 D C C D C A A B(a) D(a)
H392 D C B D C A A B(a) D(a)
5059 A95059 O B B D D C A B A(a) B(a)
H111 C B D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H116 C B D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H321 C B D D C A A A(a) B(a)
5083 A95083 O B C D D C A B A(a) A(a)
H114 C C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H116 C C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H131 C C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H321 C C D D C A A A(a) A(a)
5086 A95086 O A B D D C A B A(a) A(a)
H32 B B D D C A A A(a) A(a)
H34 B B C D C A A A(a) B(a)
H36 C B C D C A A A(a) B(a)
H39 C B C D C A A A(a) B(a)
H111 B B D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H116 B B D D C A A A(a) A(a)
H321 B B D D C A A A(a) A(a)
5154 A95154 O A B D D C A B A(a) A(a)
H32 B B D D C A A A(a) A(a)
H34 B B C D C A A A(a) A(a)
H36 C B C D C A A A(a) A(a)
H38 C B C D C A A A(a) A(a)
5182 A95182 O A C D D C A B A(a) B(a)
H111 B C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H39 D C C D C A A A(a) B(a)
H391 D C C D C A A A(a) B(a)
H48 D C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H481 D C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H49 D C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
5252 A95252 H24 B B C C A A A A(a) A(a)
H25 C B C C A A A A(a) A(a)
H28 C B C C A A A A(a) A(a)
5254 A95254 O A B D D A A B A(a) A(a)
H32 B B D D A A A A(a) A(a)
H34 B B C D A A A A(a) A(a)
H36 C B C D A A A A(a) A(a)
H38 C B C D A A A A(a) A(a)
H112 B B C D A A A A(a) A(a)
5383 A95383 O A C D D C A B A(a) A(a)
H116 C C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H321 C C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
5454 A95454 O A B D D C A A A A
H32 B B D D C A A A A
H34 B B C D C A A A A
H111 B B D D C A A A A
5456 A95456 O A C D D C A B A(a) B(a)
H116 C C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
H321 C C D D C A A A(a) B(a)
5657 A95657 H241 A B D D A A A A(a) B(a)
H25 B B D D A A A A(a) B(a)
H26 B B D D A A A A(a) B(a)
H28, H38 C B D D A A A A(a) A(a)
5754 A95754 O A B D D A A A A(a) A(a)
6005 A96005 T5 C A C A A A A B B
T51 C A C A A A A B B
6005A A96005A T1 C A C A A A A B B
T5 C A C A A A A B B
T61 C A C A A A A B B
6009 A96009 T4 B A B A A A A A A
T62 B A B A A A A A A
6010 A96010 T4 B A B A A A A A A
T6, T62 B A B A A A A A A
6013 A96013 T4 B A B A A A A B B
T6, T651 B A B A A A A B B
(continued)
(a) The rating for this material would be lower if used at temperatures at or above 150 �C (300 �F). Source: Ref 1, 4
210 / Wrought Aluminum Alloy
Table 3 (Continued)
Alloy UNS No. Temper
Cold
Extrudability Machinability Brazeability
Weldability
General corrosion resistance Stress-corrosion resistanceworkability Gas welding Arc welding Spot welding
T8 B A B A A A A B B
6020 A96020 T651x B A B A A A A B B
T8 B A B A A A A B B
6022 A96022 T4 B A B A A A A B B
T62 B A B A A A A B B
6041 A96041 T6-type B A B A A A A B B
6042 A96042 T5, T551x B A B A A A A B B
6053 A96053 T6 B A C B A A A A B
6056 A96056 T4, T451x B A C B A A A B C
T6 B A C B A A A B C
T72 B A C B A A A B C
6060 A96060 T51 B A C B A A A B C
T61 B A C B A A A B C
6061 A96061 O A B D A A A B B A
T1 B B C A A A A B A
T4, T451 B B C A A A A B B
T51 B B C A A A A C C
T6, T651 B A C A A A A B A
6062 A96062 T5 B A C A A A A C C
T6 B A C A A A A C C
6063 A96063 O A A D A A A B A A
T4 B A D A A A A A A
T5 B A C A A A A A A
T6 B A C A A A A A A
T65 B A C A A A A A A
T83 B A C A A A A A A
T837 B A C A A A A A A
6066 A96066 O B B D D D B B C A
T4, T451 C B C D D B B C B
T6, T651 C B B D D B B C B
6070 A96070 T4 C B C D D B B B B
T6 C B B D D B B B B
6082 A96082 T5 B B C A A A A B B
T6, T651x B B C A A A A B B
6101 A96101 H111 C A C A A A A A A
T6 B A D A A A A A A
6105 A96105 T5 C A C A A A A A A
6111 A96111 T4 C A C A A A A A A
T41 C A C A A A A A A
T62 C A C A A A A A A
6151 A96151 T6 C A C A A A A A A
6162 A96162 T5, T551x C A C A A A A A A
T6, T651x C A C A A A A A A
6201 A96201 T81 B A C A A A A A A
6205 A96205 T1 C A C A A A A B B
T5 C A C A A A A B B
T54 C A C A A A A B B
6262 A96262 T9 C A C A A A A B A
6351 A96351 T4 C A C C B A B A A
T5 C A C C B A A A A
T6 C A C C B A A A A
6360 A96360 T5 C A C A A A A B B
T6 C A C A A A A B B
6463 A96463 T1 B A D A A A A A A
T5 B A C A A A A A A
T6, T62 C A C A A A A A A
6560 A96560 T5 C A C A A A A B B
T6 C A C A A A A B B
6951 A96951 T42, T62 C A C A A A A B B
7004 A97004 T5 D B B B C A A C C
7005 A97005 T53 D B B D D D B C C
7010 A97010 T7451 D B B D D D B C B
T7651 D B B D D D B C B
7019 A97019 T651 D B B D D D B C C
7021 A97021 O C B D D D D B C B
T6-type D B B D D D B C C
7029 A97029 T5 D C B D D D B C C
7033 A97033 T6 D C B D D D B C C
7039 A97039 T64 D C B D D D B C C
7040 A97040 T74511 D C B D D D B C B
7049 A97049 T73 D C B D D D B C B
T7352 D C B D D D B C B
7050 A97050 T7351x D C B D D D B C B
T7451 D C B D D D B C B
T7651 D C B D D D B C B
7055 A97055 T7451 D C B D D D B C B
T7651 D C B D D D B C B
7068 A97068 T651x D C B D D D B C C
7075 A97075 O C C D D D D B C B
T6, T651 D C B D D D B C C
(continued)
(a) The rating for this material would be lower if used at temperatures at or above 150 �C (300 �F). Source: Ref 1, 4
Properties and Applications of Wrought Aluminum Alloys / 211

The major alloying element in 4xxx-series
alloys is silicon, which can be added in suffi-
cient quantities (up to 12%) to cause substan-
tial lowering of the melting range without
producing brittleness. For this reason, alumi-
num-silicon alloys are used in welding wire
and as brazing alloys for joining aluminum,
where a lower melting range than that of the
Table 3 (Continued)
Alloy UNS No. Temper
Cold
Extrudability Machinability Brazeability
Weldability
General corrosion resistance Stress-corrosion resistanceworkability Gas welding Arc welding Spot welding
T73, T735x D C B D D D B C B
7079 A97079 T6, T65x D C B D D D B C C
7085 A97085 T735x, T765x D C B D D D B C B
7116 A97116 T5 D C B D D C B C B
7129 A97129 T5 D C B D D C B C B
7136 A97136 T7651x D C B D D C B C B
7140 A97140 T7451 D C B D D C B C B
T7651 D C B D D C B C B
7149 A97149 T73, T7351 D C B D D C B C B
7150 A97150 T6151 D C B D D C B C B
T7751 D C B D D C B C B
7175 A97175 T74 D C B D D C B C B
7178 A97178 O C C B D D D B C C
T6, T651 D C B D D D B C C
T76, T7651 D C B D D D B C B
7249 A97249 T7452 D C B D D D B C B
7250 A97250 T7451 D C B D D D B C B
7349 A97349 T651x D C B D D D B C C
7449 A97449 T7651 D C B D D D B C B
T7951, T7951x D C B D D D B C C
7475 A97475 T61 D C B D D B B C C
T651 D C B D D B B C C
T7351 D C B D D D B C B
T761 D C B D D D B C B
T7651 D C B D D D B C B

1060 A91060 O 10 4 43 . . . 19 7 3 10.0 . . .
H12 12 11 16 . . . 23 8 4 10.0 . . .
H14 14 13 12 . . . 26 9 5 10.0 . . .
H16 16 15 8 . . . 30 10 6.5 10.0 . . .
H18 19 18 6 . . . 35 11 6.5 10.0 . . .
1100 A91100 O 13 5 35 45 23 9 5 10.0 . . .
H12 16 15 12 25 28 10 6 10.0 . . .
H14 18 17 9 20 32 11 7 10.0 . . .
H16 21 20 6 17 38 12 9 10.0 . . .
H18 24 22 5 15 44 13 9 10.0 . . .
1350 A91350 O 12 4 23 . . . 23 8 5 10.0 . . .
H12 14 12 12 . . . 26 9 6 10.0 . . .
H14 16 14 9 . . . 30 10 7 10.0 . . .
H16 18 16 6 . . . 36 11 9 10.0 . . .
H19 27 24 1.5 . . . 48 15 9 10.0 . . .
2008 A92008 T4 36 18 28 . . . 65 21 15 10.2 . . .
T62 44 35 13 . . . 80 26 17 10.2 . . .
2010 A92010 T4 35 19 25 . . . 65 21 8 10.2 . . .
T41 35 19 25 . . . 65 21 15 10.2 . . .
T62 39 29 15 . . . 75 23 17 10.2 . . .
2011 A92011 T3 55 43 . . . 15 95 32 18 10.2 . . .
T8 59 45 . . . 12 100 35 18 10.2 . . .
2013 A92013 T6511 63 57 . . . 10 105 37 19 10.4 (d)
2014 A92014 O 27 14 . . . 18 45 18 13 10.6 . . .
T4, T451 62 42 . . . 20 105 38 20 10.6 . . .
T6, T651 70 60 . . . 13 135 42 18 10.6 . . .
Alclad
2014
Alc A92014 O 25 10 21 . . . . . . 18 . . . 10.5 . . .
T3 63 40 20 . . . . . . 37 . . . 10.5 . . .
T4, T351 61 37 22 . . . . . . 37 . . . 10.5 . . .
T6, T651 68 60 10 . . . . . . 41 . . . 10.5 . . .
2017 A92017 O 26 10 . . . 22 45 18 13 10.5 . . .
T4, T451 62 40 . . . 22 105 38 18 10.5 . . .
2020 A92020 T6, T651 84 74 6 8 138 50 24 11.4 . . .
2024 A92024 O 27 11 20 22 47 18 13 10.6 . . .
T3 70 50 18 . . . 120 41 20 10.6 . . .
T4, T351 68 47 20 19 120 41 20 10.6 . . .
T361 72 57 13 . . . 130 42 18 10.6 . . .
Alclad
2024
Alc A92024 O 26 11 20 . . . . . . 18 . . . 10.6 . . .
T3 65 45 18 . . . . . . 40 . . . 10.6 . . .
T4, T351 64 42 19 . . . . . . 40 . . . 10.6 . . .
T361 67 63 11 . . . . . . 41 . . . 10.6 . . .
T81, T851 65 60 6 . . . . . . 40 . . . 10.6 . . .
T861 70 66 6 . . . . . . 42 . . . 10.6 . . .
2025 A92025 T6 58 37 . . . 19 110 35 18 10.4 . . .
2026 A92026 T3511 77 57 . . . 14 145 45 20 10.4 (d)
2027 A92027 T351 72 55 . . . 16 130 42 18 10.4 (d)
2036 A92036 T4 49 28 24 . . . 85 29 18 10.3 . . .
2038 A92038 T4 44 22 24 . . . 81 26 14 10.4 (d)
T6 55 48 10 . . . 110 32 18 10.4 (d)
2050 A92050 T84 78 74 . . . 10 145 45 20 10.4 (d)
Alclad
2056
Alc A92056 T3 70 50 18 . . . . . . 41 . . . 10.3 (d)
2090 A92090 T3 51 34 8 . . . 90 30 15 11.2 (d)
T83 68 64 8 8 130 41 18 11.2 . . .
2097 A92097 T87 68 62 . . . 6 130 39 17 11.2 (d)
2098 A92098 T8 81 80 . . . 8 150 47 20 11.2 (d)
2099 A92099 T83 88 80 . . . 9 155 51 22 11.2 (d)
2117 A92117 T4 43 24 . . . 27 70 28 14 10.3 . . .
2124 A92124 T851 70 64 . . . 8 120 42 20 10.6 . . .
2195 A92195 T34, T351 57 40 . . . 16 110 33 18 11.2 . . .
T8, T851 85 80 . . . 8 155 49 21 11.2 . . .
2196 A92196 T851x 83 77 . . . 9 152 48 23 11.2 (d)
2198 A92198 T8 81 80 . . . 8 150 47 20 11.2 (d)
2199 A92199 T8 88 80 . . . 9 155 51 22 11.2 (d)
2218 A92218 T61 61 44 . . . 9 110 35 16 10.6 (d)
T72 42 32 . . . 7 70 24 14 10.6 (d)
2219 A92219 O 25 11 18 . . . 45 15 . . . 10.6 . . .
T62 60 42 10 . . . 110 35 15 10.6 . . .
T81, T851 66 51 10 . . . 115 38 15 10.6 . . .
T87 69 57 10 . . . 122 42 15 10.6 . . .
2224 A92224 T851 70 64 . . . 8 120 42 20 10.6 (d)
2297 A92297 T87 80 74 8 8 150 46 18 11.4 . . .
2324 A92324 T39 77 66 . . . 12 145 45 18 10.6 (d)
2397 A92397 T87 68 63 . . . 8 120 39 16 11.2 (d)
2424 A92424 T3 69 46 . . . 17 120 40 16 10.6 (d)
(continued)
(a) Offset = 0.2%. (b) At 500,000,000 cycles in R.R. Moore rotating-bending machines. (c) Under tensile loading. (d) No typical properties are published for this alloy and temper; values shown have been derived by
relational analysis.
Properties and Applications of Wrought Aluminum Alloys / 217
Table 8A (Continued)
Alloy UNS No. Temper
Ultimate tensile
strength, ksi
Tensile yield
strength(a), ksi
Elongation
in 4D, %
Elongation in
2 in., %
Brinell hardness
number (BHN)
Ultimate shear
strength, ksi
Fatigue endurance
limit(b), ksi
Modulus of elasticity
(E)(c), � 103 ksi Notes
2519 A92519 T87 75 64 . . . 9 145 44 17 10.6 (d)
2524 A92524 T851 70 64 . . . 8 120 42 20 10.6 (d)
2624 A92624 T851 70 64 . . . 8 120 42 20 10.6 (d)
2618 A92618 T61 64 54 . . . 10 115 38 18 10.8 . . .
3002 A93002 O 13 5 22 . . . 25 8 5 10.0 (d)
3003 A93003 O 16 6 30 40 28 11 7 10.0 . . .
H12 19 18 10 20 35 12 8 10.0 . . .
H14 22 21 8 16 40 14 9 10.0 . . .
H16 26 25 5 14 47 15 10 10.0 . . .
H18 29 27 4 10 55 16 10 10.0 . . .
Alclad
3003
Alc A93003 O 16 6 30 40 . . . 11 . . . 10.0 . . .
H12 18 18 10 20 . . . 12 . . . 10.0 . . .
H14 22 21 8 16 . . . 14 . . . 10.0 . . .
H16 26 25 5 14 . . . 15 . . . 10.0 . . .
H18 29 27 4 10 . . . 16 . . . 10.0 . . .
3004 A93004 O 26 10 20 25 45 16 14 10.0 . . .
H32 31 25 10 17 52 17 15 10.0 . . .
H34 35 29 9 12 63 18 15 10.0 . . .
H36 38 33 5 9 70 20 16 10.0 . . .
H38 41 36 5 6 77 21 16 10.0 . . .
Alclad
3004
Alc A93004 O 26 10 20 25 . . . 16 . . . 10.0 . . .
H32 31 25 10 17 . . . 17 . . . 10.0 . . .
H34 35 29 9 12 . . . 18 . . . 10.0 . . .
H36 38 33 5 9 . . . 20 . . . 10.0 . . .
H38 41 36 5 6 . . . 21 . . . 10.0 . . .
3005 A93005 O 19 9 22 33 34 12 7 10.0 (d)
H12 22 19 7 . . . 41 13 8 10.0 (d)
H14 26 23 5 . . . 46 15 9 10.0 (d)
H16 31 27 4 . . . 50 18 10 10.0 (d)
H18 35 32 3 . . . 57 20 12 10.0 (d)
H19 37 34 2 . . . 60 21 13 10.0 (d)
H25 29 24 6 . . . 47 17 9 10.0 (d)
H26 31 26 6 . . . 50 18 9 10.0 (d)
H27 33 29 6 . . . 53 19 9 10.0 (d)
H28 34 30 6 . . . 56 20 10 10.0 (d)
3102 A93102 O 14 6 26 . . . 25 9 5 10.0 (d)
3105 A93105 O 17 8 24 33 32 12 7 10.0 . . .
H12 22 19 7 . . . 41 14 8 10.0 . . .
H14 25 22 5 . . . 46 15 9 10.0 . . .
H16 28 25 4 . . . 50 16 10 10.0 . . .
H18 31 28 3 . . . 57 17 12 10.0 . . .
H24 25 22 10 . . . 46 15 8 10.0 . . .
H25 27 23 9 . . . 47 15 9 10.0 . . .
H26 28 24 9 . . . 50 16 9 10.0 . . .
H28 31 26 8 . . . 56 17 10 10.0 . . .
4032 A94032 T6 55 46 . . . 9 120 38 11 11.4 . . .
T72 39 28 . . . 7 70 23 10 11.4 (d)
5005 A95005 O 18 6 25 . . . 28 11 7 10.0 . . .
H32 20 17 11 . . . 36 14 8 10.0 . . .
H34 23 20 8 . . . 41 14 9 10.0 . . .
H36 26 24 6 . . . 46 15 9 10.0 . . .
H38 29 27 6 . . . 51 16 10 10.0 . . .. . .
5010 A95010 O 17 7 5 . . . 32 10 7 10.0 (d)
H22 19 16 4 . . . 35 11 8 10.0 (d)
H24 22 19 3 . . . 40 13 9 10.0 (d)
H26 25 23 3 . . . 47 15 9 10.0 (d)
H28 29 24 3 . . . 55 17 10 10.0 (d)
5042 A95042 O 33 12 12 62 19 11 10.0 (d)
H48 48 43 6 . . . 92 28 15 10.0 (d)
5050 A95050 O 21 8 24 . . . 36 15 12 10.0 . . .
H32 25 21 9 . . . 46 17 13 10.0 . . .
H34 28 24 8 . . . 53 18 13 10.0 . . .
H36 30 26 7 . . . 58 19 14 10.0 . . .
H38 32 29 6 . . . 63 20 14 10.0 . . .
5051 A95051 O 24 10 17 . . . 45 14 13 10.0 (d)
H34 32 24 6 . . . 63 19 13 10.0 (d)
H38 40 32 5 . . . 73 23 14 10.0 (d)
H39 42 40 4 . . . 77 24 14 10.0 (d)
5052 A95052 O 28 13 25 30 47 18 16 10.2 . . .

T6 35 31 12 . . . 73 22 10 10.0 . . .
6463 A96463 T1 19 11 14 . . . 35 11 6 10.0
T5 24 18 10 . . . 44 14 9 10.0
T6, T62 33 28 10 . . . 65 19 10 10.0
6560 A96560 T5 27 21 12 . . . 60 17 10 10.0
T6 35 31 12 . . . 73 22 10 10.0
7004 A97004 T5 58 49 15 . . . 110 32 20 10.4
7005 A97005 T53 57 50 15 . . . 105 32 20 10.4
7010 A97010 T7451 77 67 11 11 140 44 23 10.4
T7651 82 72 10 10 150 47 23 10.4
7019 A97019 T651 64 54 . . . 14 125 37 20 10.4
7021 A97021 O 31 20 20 . . . 60 18 9 10.3
T6-type 60 55 10 . . . 112 35 20 10.3
7029 A97029 T5 62 55 15 . . . 110 39 20 10.2
7033 A97033 T6 74 64 . . . 12 140 43 22 10.4
7037 A97037 T7452 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7039 A97039 T64 65 56 10 . . . 124 38 21 10.4
7040 A97040 T74511 78 68 8 8 145 44 22 10.5 . . .
7049 A97049 T73 75 65 . . . 12 135 44 22 10.4 . . .
T7352 75 63 . . . 11 135 43 22 10.4 . . .